JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 19, 2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 p.m. Tapes: 77B, 78
Members Present: Sen. Carter, Chair Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair

Sen. Bates Rep. Garrard

Sen. Gordly Rep. Kotek

Sen. Westlund Rep. Morgan

Rep. Nathanson
Rep. Hanna (visiting member)
Co-Chair Nolan

Members Excused: Sen. Winters
Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Staff Present: John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2201-A, Relating to health (Oregon Healthy Kids Program) — Work
Session
SB 1041, Relating to health — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 5525, Long Term Care Ombudsman — Public Hearing and Work
Session
SB 1034, Relating to nursing assistant certificate fees — Public Hearing
and Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 78A
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:03 p.m.
006 John Britton
016 Chair Carter Opens Work Session HB 2201, Relating to health (Oregon
Healthy Kids Program).
022 Mr. Britton
025 Chair Carter
033 Mr. Britton
039 Chair Carter
040 Mr. Britton Presents HB 2201, Relating to health --Oregon Healthy Kids
Program (Exhibit #1).
085 Rep. Morgan
091 Mr. Britton Presents spreadsheet on HB 2201-A (Exhibit #2).
181 Rep. Morgan
183 Mr. Britton
189 Rep. Morgan
190 Mr. Britton
192 Rep. Morgan

193 Mr. Britton



199 Mr. Britton Presents spreadsheet on Healthy Kids Plan 2007-09 (Exhibit

#3).
249 Rep. Kotek
252 Mr. Britton
364 Rep. Kotek
366 Mr. Britton
378 Rep. Morgan
408 Chair Carter
421 Rep. Morgan
TAPE 77B
001 Mr. Britton Responds to Rep. Morgan’s comment.
003 Rep. Nathanson
015 Sen. Bates
042 Chair Carter
044 Mr. Britton Presents HB 2201-A24 (Exhibit #4).
063 Rep. Morgan
066 Mr. Britton
074 Rep. Morgan
081 Mr. Britton
085 Rep. Morgan
088 Mr. Britton
096 Rep. Morgan
103 Mr. Britton
104 Chair Carter
105 Rep. Morgan
108 Chair Carter
116 Mr. Britton
118 Rep. Morgan
122 Rep. Kotek
134 Chair Carter
135 Sen. Westlund Moves to adopt HB 2201-A24 amendments.
137 Chair Carter
Vote: 7 -2 --1
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps.
Nathanson, Kotek, and Boone.
No: Reps. Morgan and Garrard
Exc: Sen. Winters
143 Chair Carter Declares the motion CARRIED.
144 Mr. Britton Presents HB 2201-A25 (Exhibit #5).
160 Rep. Morgan
163 Mr. Britton
171 Sen. Bates
189 Rep. Morgan

192 Sen. Bates



205
209
134

220
222

225
227
239

240
252
261

264
268
282
283
290
303

303
306

309
310

312
318

324
327

329
330

334
349

361

363
365

Rep. Morgan
Sen. Bates
Chair Carter

Sen. Westlund
Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Mr. Britton

Chair Carter
Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter

Howard ‘Rocky’ King,
Administrator, Office of

Private Health
Partnerships

Chair Carter
Mr. King
Chair Carter

Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Bates
Mr. Britton

Sen. Westlund
Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Mr. Britton

Rep. Morgan

Sen. Westlund
Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Mr. Britton
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Britton

Sen. Westlund
Chair Carter

Moves to adopt HB 2201-A25 amendments.

Vote: 8 -1--1
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps.
Morgan, Nathanson, Kotek, and Boone.

No: Rep. Garrard

Exc: Sen. Winters

Declares the motion CARRIED.
Presents HB 2201-A26 (Exhibit #6).

Moves to adopt HB 2201-A26 amendments.

Vote: 9-0--1

Exc: Sen. Winters

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Presents HB 2201-A37 (Exhibit #7).

Moves to adopt HB 2201-A37 amendments.

Vote: 9-0--1

Exc: Sen. Winters

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Presents HB 2201-A39 (Exhibit #8).

Moves to adopt HB 2201-A39 amendments.

Vote: 9-0--1
Exc: Sen. Winters



368
369

373

376

379
388
389

392
414

417
428

430

433
434

438
439
444
446

450
451

452
464
471
TAPE 78B
001
004

005

006

Chair Carter
Mr. Britton

Sen. Westlund

Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Mr. Britton
Rep Morgan
Mr. Britton
Sen. Westlund

Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Rep. Morgan

Chair Carter
Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter
Sen. Westlund

Rep. Morgan
Sen. Westlund

Chair Carter

Chair Carter

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves HB 2201, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do

Pass Recommendation.

Vote: 7-2--1

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps.
Nathanson, Kotek, and Boone.

No: Reps. Morgan and Garrard

Exc: Sen. Winters

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Closes Work Session on SB 2201.

Opens Public Hearing and Work Session on SB 1041,
relating to health services.

Presents SB 1041 (Exhibit #9).

Moves SB 1041 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote: 9-0--1
Exc: Sen. Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to re-opens Work Session on SB 1041, relating to
health services.

Vote: 9—-0--1
Exc: Sen. Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED.

Re-opens Work Session on SB 1041, relating to health
services.

Moves SB 1041 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote: 8 —1--1

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps.
Garrard, Nathanson, Kotek, and Boone.

No: Reps. Morgan

Exc: Sen. Winters

Declares the motion CARRIED.



008

022

023

049
059
064
070
079
081
081
082
085
089
100
101

109
110
111

117

119

124
127
129
130
131

134
136

137

Mr. Britton

Chair Carter

Deborah Manthe,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Sen. Gordly
Rep. Boone
Rep. Kotek
Chair Carter
Rep. Kotek
Chair Carter
Ms. Manthe
Chair Carter
Sen. Bates
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Garrard
Rep. Nathanson

Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Sen. Westlund

Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Rep. Kotek

Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Sen Westlund

Chair Carter

Closes Work Session on SB 1041.

Opens Work Session on SB 5525, Long Term Care
Ombudsman.

Presents LFO recommendation on SB 5525 (Exhibit #10).

Recesses the committee.
Reconvenes the committee.

Moves SB 5525 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote: 7 -3 --1

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps.
Nathanson, Boone, Nolan.

No: Reps. Morgan, Garrard, and Kotek

Exc: Sen. Winters

Declares the motion FAILED.

Recesses the committee.

Reconvenes the committee.

Moves to reconsider the motion on SB 5525.

Vote: 9-1-1

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Boone,
Garrard, Nathanson, Kotek, and Nolan.

No: Rep. Morgan

Exc: Sen. Winters

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves SB 5525 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote: 7-1--2

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Boone,
Garrard, Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Rep. Morgan



139
141
149

150

159

184
191

194
199
203
206

208
212

Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Tim Walker, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Pat Miles, Business
Manager, Oregon State
Board of Nursing

Chair Carter
Sen. Westlund

Chair Carter
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Boone

Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Exc: Sen. Winters; Rep. Kotek
Declares the motion CARRIED.
Closes Work Session on SB 5525.

Opens Public Hearing and Work Session on SB 1034,
relating to nursing assistant certificate fees.

Presents SB 1034 (Exhibit #11).

Moves SB 1034 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote:6-1--3
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Kotek,
and Boone.

No: Reps. Morgan

Exc: Sen. Winters; Reps. Garrard, Nathanson
Declares the motion FAILED.

Adjourns the meeting at 2:27 p.m.



