JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 19, 2007 1:00 p.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 77B, 78

Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Gordly Sen. Westlund	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Morgan Rep. Nathanson Rep. Hanna (visiting member) Co-Chair Nolan
Members Excused:	Sen. Winters Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Le Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Leg Eric Sorenson, Committee Assist	, Legislative Fiscal Office islative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2201-A, Relating to health (Oregon Healthy Kids Program) – Work Session SB 1041, Relating to health – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 5525, Long Term Care Ombudsman – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 1034, Relating to nursing assistant certificate fees – Public Hearing and Work Session	

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 78A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:03 p.m.
006	John Britton	
016	Chair Carter	Opens Work Session HB 2201, Relating to health (Oregon Healthy Kids Program).
022	Mr. Britton	
025	Chair Carter	
033	Mr. Britton	
039	Chair Carter	
040	Mr. Britton	Presents HB 2201, Relating to healthOregon Healthy Kids Program (Exhibit #1) .
085	Rep. Morgan	
091	Mr. Britton	Presents spreadsheet on HB 2201-A (Exhibit #2).
181	Rep. Morgan	
183	Mr. Britton	
189	Rep. Morgan	
190	Mr. Britton	
192	Rep. Morgan	
193	Mr. Britton	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

199	Mr. Britton	Presents spreadsheet on Healthy Kids Plan 2007-09 (Exhibit #3).
249	Rep. Kotek	noj.
252	Mr. Britton	
364	Rep. Kotek	
366	Mr. Britton	
378	Rep. Morgan	
408	Chair Carter	
421	Rep. Morgan	
TAPE 77B		
001	Mr. Britton	Responds to Rep. Morgan's comment.
003	Rep. Nathanson	
015	Sen. Bates	
042	Chair Carter	
044	Mr. Britton	Presents HB 2201-A24 (Exhibit #4).
063	Rep. Morgan	
066	Mr. Britton	
074	Rep. Morgan	
081	Mr. Britton	
085	Rep. Morgan	
088	Mr. Britton	
096	Rep. Morgan	
103	Mr. Britton	
104	Chair Carter	
105	Rep. Morgan	
108	Chair Carter	
116	Mr. Britton	
118	Rep. Morgan	
122	Rep. Kotek	
134	Chair Carter	
135	Sen. Westlund	Moves to adopt HB 2201-A24 amendments.
137	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 7 – 2 – 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Nathanson, Kotek, and Boone.
		No: Reps. Morgan and Garrard
		Exc: Sen. Winters
143	Chair Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED.
144	Mr. Britton	Presents HB 2201-A25 (Exhibit #5).
160	Rep. Morgan	
163	Mr. Britton	
171	Sen. Bates	
189	Rep. Morgan	
192	Sen. Bates	

205	Rep. Morgan	
209	Sen. Bates	
134	Chair Carter	
220	Sen. Westlund	Moves to adopt HB 2201-A25 amendments.
222	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 8 – 1 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Morgan, Nathanson, Kotek, and Boone.
		No: Rep. Garrard
		Exc: Sen. Winters
225	Chair Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED .
227	Mr. Britton	Presents HB 2201-A26 (Exhibit #6).
239	Chair Carter	
240	Rep. Morgan	
252	Chair Carter	
261	Howard 'Rocky' King, Administrator, Office of Private Health Partnerships	
264	Chair Carter	
268	Mr. King	
282	Chair Carter	
283	Rep. Nathanson	
290	Sen. Bates	
303	Mr. Britton	
303	Sen. Westlund	Moves to adopt HB 2201-A26 amendments.
306	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 9 – 0 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
309	Chair Carter	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
310	Chair Carter	
312	Mr. Britton	Presents HB 2201-A37 (Exhibit #7).
318	Rep. Morgan	Mouse to adapt LID 2001 A27 amondments
324 327	Sen. Westlund Chair Carter	Moves to adopt HB 2201-A37 amendments.
521		Vote: 9 – 0 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
329	Chair Carter	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
330	Chair Carter	
334	Mr. Britton	Presents HB 2201-A39 (Exhibit #8).
349	Rep. Morgan	
361	Mr. Britton	
363	Sen. Westlund	Moves to adopt HB 2201-A39 amendments.
365	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 9 – 0 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters

368	Chair Carter	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
369	Mr. Britton	
373	Sen. Westlund	Moves HB 2201, as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass Recommendation.
376	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 7 – 2 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Nathanson, Kotek, and Boone.
		No: Reps. Morgan and Garrard
		Exc: Sen. Winters
379	Chair Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED.
388	Chair Carter	Closes Work Session on SB 2201.
389	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing and Work Session on SB 1041, relating to health services.
392	Mr. Britton	Presents SB 1041 (Exhibit #9).
414	Rep Morgan	
417	Mr. Britton	
428	Sen. Westlund	Moves SB 1041 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
430	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 9 – 0 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
433	Chair Carter	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
434	Rep. Morgan	
438	Chair Carter	
439	Rep. Morgan	
444	Chair Carter	
446	Chair Carter	Moves to re-opens Work Session on SB 1041, relating to health services.
		Vote: 9 – 0 1
		Exc: Sen. Winters
450	Chair Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED .
451	Chair Carter	Re-opens Work Session on SB 1041, relating to health services.
452	Rep. Morgan	
464	Chair Carter	
471	Sen. Westlund	
TAPE 78B		
001	Rep. Morgan	
004	Sen. Westlund	Moves SB 1041 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
005	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 8 – 1 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Garrard, Nathanson, Kotek, and Boone.
		No: Reps. Morgan
		Exc: Sen. Winters
006	Chair Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED .

800	Mr. Britton	
		Closes Work Session on SB 1041.
022	Chair Carter	Opens Work Session on SB 5525, Long Term Care Ombudsman.
023	Deborah Manthe, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents LFO recommendation on SB 5525 (Exhibit #10).
049	Sen. Gordly	
059	Rep. Boone	
064	Rep. Kotek	
070	Chair Carter	
079	Rep. Kotek	
081	Chair Carter	
081	Ms. Manthe	
082	Chair Carter	
085	Sen. Bates	
089	Rep. Morgan	
100	Rep. Garrard	
101	Rep. Nathanson	
109	Chair Carter	Recesses the committee.
110	Chair Carter	Reconvenes the committee.
111	Chair Carter	
117	Sen. Westlund	Moves SB 5525 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
119	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 7 – 3 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Nathanson, Boone, Nolan.
		No: Reps. Morgan, Garrard, and Kotek
104	Chair Carter	Exc: Sen. Winters
124 127	Chair Carter	Declares the motion FAILED . Recesses the committee.
129	Chair Carter	Reconvenes the committee.
130	Rep. Kotek	Moves to reconsider the motion on SB 5525.
131	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 9 – 1 – 1
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Boone, Garrard, Nathanson, Kotek, and Nolan.
		No: Rep. Morgan
		Exc: Sen. Winters
134	Chair Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED .
136	Sen Westlund	Moves SB 5525 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
137	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 7 – 1 2 Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Boone, Garrard, Nathanson, and Nolan
		No: Ren Morgan

No: Rep. Morgan

		Exc: Sen. Winters; Rep. Kotek
139	Chair Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED.
141	Chair Carter	Closes Work Session on SB 5525.
149	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing and Work Session on SB 1034, relating to nursing assistant certificate fees.
150	Tim Walker, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents SB 1034 (Exhibit #11).
159	Pat Miles, Business Manager, Oregon State Board of Nursing	
184	Chair Carter	
191	Sen. Westlund	Moves SB 1034 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
194	Chair Carter	
199	Rep. Morgan	
203	Rep. Boone	
206		Vote: 6 – 1 3
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Kotek, and Boone.
		No: Reps. Morgan
		Exc: Sen. Winters; Reps. Garrard, Nathanson
208	Chair Carter	Declares the motion FAILED.
212	Chair Carter	Adjourns the meeting at 2:27 p.m.